
    

ORARIO TIMETABLE
DAL FROM 01/12/2025

AL TO 08/06/2026

LV196 Breno - Bienno - Esine - Darfo - Castro
Castro - Darfo - Esine - Bienno - Breno
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LUNEDI'-VENERDI' - Invernale Scolastico   MONDAY-FRIDAY - Winter time schooldays ▲ Sommario Summary    

 
ORARIO TIMETABLE

DAL FROM 01/12/2025
AL TO 08/06/2026

Corsa   VS196100 VS196100B VS196102 VS196104 VS196106 VS196108 VS196108B VS196110 VS196110B VS196112 VS196114 VS196116 VS196118 VS196120

Note   ✔Ve ✖Ve ✔Ve ✖Ve ✔Ve ✖Ve Ⓐ

BRENO, Italia, Stadio . . . . 07.20 08.05 08.05 . . 13.15 13.15 14.15 . .
BRENO, Mazzini/Ghislandi, Municipio . . . 07.18 07.22 08.07 08.07 . . 13.17 13.17 14.17 . .
BRENO, Ca' Bianca/fr. Plagne . . . 07.22 07.26 08.11 08.11 . . 13.21 . . . .
BIENNO, Liberazione/Colture, Municipio 06.45 06.45 . 07.25 . 08.15 08.15 13.00 13.00 . . . 15.00 16.20
BERZO INFER., Umberto I/Platone 06.49 06.49 . 07.29 07.30 08.19 08.19 13.04 13.04 13.25 . . 15.04 16.24
MALEGNO, Del Lanico/fr. Cavour . . . . . . . . . . 13.21 14.21 . .
ESINE, Manzoni/fr. Patrioti 06.53 06.53 . 07.33 07.34 08.23 08.23 13.08 13.08 . 13.28 14.28 15.08 16.28
ESINE, Ospedale 06.55 06.55 . . . 08.25 08.25 13.10 13.10 . . 14.30 15.10 16.30
ESINE, Plemo, Maj/Ruc Zona Industriale 07.00 07.00 . . 07.38 08.30 08.30 13.15 13.15 . 13.32 14.35 15.15 16.35
ESINE, Sacca, Casa Bianca fr. Cimitero 07.04 07.04 . . 07.42 08.34 08.34 13.19 13.19 . 13.36 14.39 15.19 16.39
DARFO B.T., Montecchio, Garibaldi/Ponte 07.09 07.09 . . 07.47 08.39 08.39 13.24 13.24 . 13.41 14.44 15.24 16.44
DARFO B.T., Quarteroni/Petrarca 07.12 07.12 . . 07.50 08.42 08.42 13.27 13.27 13.36 13.44 14.47 15.27 16.47
DARFO B.T., FN, Tassara/Lorenzini . . . . 07.52 08.44 08.44 . . 13.38 13.46 . . .
DARFO B.T., Alabarde/Galassi, Istituto . . . 07.44 . . . . . . . . . .
DARFO B.T., Medaglie d'Oro/Lorenzetti . . . 07.52 07.56 08.46 08.46 . . . 13.50 . . .
     Corrispondenze con S70C
     DARFO B.T., Medaglie d'Oro/Lorenzetti . . . 08.23 08.23 09.05 09.05 . . . 14.05 . . .
     ANGOLO T. ME, Caduti . . . 08.40 08.40 09.20 09.20 . . . 14.20 . . .
GIANICO, Nazionale/Carobe 07.17 07.17 . . . 08.52 08.52 13.32 13.32 . . 14.52 15.32 16.52
ARTOGNE, XXV Aprile/Fermi 07.21 07.21 07.29 . . 08.56 08.56 13.36 13.36 . . 14.56 15.36 16.56
PIAN CAMUNO, FN, Galilei 07.23 07.23 07.31 . . 08.58 08.58 13.38 13.38 . . 14.58 15.38 16.58
PISOGNE, FN, D. Rimembranze/fr. Bettoni . 07.31 . . . . 09.05 . 13.46 . . 15.06 . 17.06
     Corrispondenze con LV115
     PISOGNE, FN, Delle Rimembranze/Bettoni . . . . . . ᛊ 09.05 . 14.45 . . . . 18.05
     PISOGNE, Fraine, Boldini . . . . . . ᛊ 09.30 . 15.10 . . . . 18.30
PISOGNE, Milano/Alighieri 07.31 07.33 . . . 09.06 09.08 13.46 13.48 . . 15.08 . 17.08
COSTA VOLPINO, Piano, Battisti/Pio' 07.36 07.38 . . . 09.11 09.13 13.51 13.53 . . 15.13 . 17.13
COSTA VOLPINO, Brede/fr. Pio', Zona Ind. . . 07.35 . . . . . . . . . 15.42 .
COSTA VOLPINO, Nazionale/Zilocchi, Com. 07.38 07.40 07.38 . . 09.13 09.15 13.53 13.55 . . 15.15 15.47 17.15
LOVERE, XIII Martiri, fr. Imbarcad. P. 1 07.42 07.44 07.42 . . 09.17 09.19 13.57 13.59 . . 15.19 . 17.19
CASTRO, Roma, fr. Stablimento Lucchini 07.48 07.50 07.48 . . 09.23 09.25 14.03 14.05 . . 15.25 . 17.25

! ◔: Validità dell'orario 'Invernale Non Scolastico': 22>31/12/2025, 01>05/01, 16>17/02, 02>07/04, 02/05/2026. Con riserva di modifica. 'Winter time non-schooldays' timetable
validity: 22>31/12/2025, 01>05/01, 16>17/02, 02>07/04, 02/05/2026. Subject to modification. • 🛈: Da BRENO Stadio a BIENNO Municipio visionare anche il quadro orario della
linea LV071. From BRENO Stadio to BIENNO Municipio also view the timetable of the LV071 route. •
Note ✔Ve: Si effettua il venerdì. Scheduled on Friday. • ✖Ve: Sospesa il venerdì. Suspended on Friday. • Ⓐ : Prosegue come S70C per SCHILPARIO Maj. Continues as S70C to SCHILPARIO Maj.

  LV196   Breno - Bienno - Esine - Darfo - Castro



LUNEDI'-VENERDI' - Invernale Scolastico   MONDAY-FRIDAY - Winter time schooldays ▲ Sommario Summary    

 
ORARIO TIMETABLE

DAL FROM 01/12/2025
AL TO 08/06/2026

Corsa   VS196101 VS196101B VS196103 VS196105 VS196107 VS196109 VS196111 VS196111B VS196113 VS196115 VS196117 VS196117B VS196119 VS196121 VS196123 VS196125

Note   ✖Ve ✔Ve ✖Ve ✔Ve ✔Ve ✖Ve
CASTRO, Roma, Stablimento Lucchini 06.38 06.40 . . . . 08.20 08.22 . 12.05 13.05 13.05 . . 14.05 17.30
LOVERE, XIII Martiri, Imbarcadero P. 1 06.41 06.43 . . . . 08.23 08.25 . 12.08 13.08 13.08 . . 14.08 17.33
COSTA VOLPINO, Nazionale/Baiguini, Com. 06.45 06.47 07.17 . . . 08.27 08.29 . 12.12 13.12 13.12 . . 14.12 17.37
COSTA VOLPINO, Brede/Pio', Zona Industr. . . 07.21 . . . . . . 12.16 . . . . . .
COSTA VOLPINO, Piano, Battisti/fr. Pio' 06.47 06.49 . . . . 08.29 08.31 . . 13.14 13.14 . . 14.14 17.39
PISOGNE, Milano/fr. Alighieri 06.52 06.54 . . . . 08.34 08.36 . . 13.19 13.19 . . 14.19 17.44
PISOGNE, FN, Delle Rimembranze/Bettoni 06.54 . . . . . 08.36 . . . . 13.21 . . 14.21 17.46
     Corrispondenze con LV115
     PISOGNE, FN, Delle Rimembranze/Bettoni . . . . . . ᛊ 09.05 . . . . ᛊ 13.21 . . 14.45 18.05
     PISOGNE, Fraine, Boldini . . . . . . ᛊ 09.30 . . . . ᛊ 13.46 . . 15.10 18.30
PIAN CAMUNO, fr. FN, Galilei 07.02 07.02 07.26 . . . 08.44 08.44 . 12.21 13.27 13.29 . . 14.29 17.54
ARTOGNE, XXV Aprile/Carducci 07.04 07.04 07.28 . . . 08.46 08.46 . 12.23 13.29 13.31 . . 14.31 17.56
GIANICO, Nazionale/Marconi 07.08 07.08 . . . . 08.50 08.50 . 12.27 13.33 13.35 . . 14.35 18.00
DARFO B.T., Medaglie d'Oro/Lorenzetti . . . . . 07.25 08.57 08.57 09.57 . . . . 14.10 . .
     Corrispondenze con S70C
     DARFO B.T., Medaglie d'Oro/Lorenzetti . . . . . . 09.05 09.05 . . . . . . . .
     ANGOLO T. ME, Caduti . . . . . . 09.20 09.20 . . . . . . . .
DARFO B.T., Alabarde/Galassi, Istituto . . . . . . . . . . . . 14.00 . . .
DARFO B.T., Matteotti/Razziche 07.13 07.13 . . . 07.27 08.59 08.59 09.59 12.32 13.38 13.40 . 14.12 14.40 18.05
DARFO B.T., Montecchio, Garibaldi/Mazz. 07.16 07.16 . . . . 09.02 09.02 10.02 12.35 13.41 13.43 . 14.15 14.43 18.08
ESINE, Sacca, Casa Bianca Cimitero 07.21 07.21 . . . . 09.07 09.07 10.07 12.40 13.46 13.48 . 14.20 14.48 18.13
ESINE, Plemo, Maj/ fr. Ruc Zona Industr. 07.25 07.25 . . . . 09.11 09.11 10.11 12.44 13.50 13.52 . 14.24 14.52 18.17
BRENO, Italia, Stadio . . . 07.20 07.20 . . . . . . . . . . .
BERZO INFER., Umberto I/Platone . . . 07.30 07.30 . . . . . . . . . . .
ESINE, Manzoni/fr. Patrioti 07.29 07.29 . 07.35 07.35 . 09.15 09.15 10.15 12.48 13.54 13.56 14.06 14.28 14.56 18.21
ESINE, Ospedale 07.31 07.31 . . . . 09.17 09.17 10.17 . . . . . 14.58 18.23
MALEGNO, Del Lanico/Cavour 07.37 07.37 . 07.42 07.42 07.42 . . . . . . . . . .
BERZO INFER., Umberto I/S.Maria . . . . . . 09.24 09.24 10.24 12.54 14.00 14.02 14.12 14.34 15.05 18.30
BIENNO, Liberazione/Contrizio, Municipio . . . . . . 09.30 09.30 10.28 12.58 14.04 14.06 14.16 14.40 15.11 18.36
BRENO, Ca' Bianca/Plagne . . . . . . . . 10.31 13.01 14.07 14.09 14.19 . . .
BRENO, Della Repubblica/Mazzini 07.45 07.45 . 07.50 07.50 07.50 . . 10.35 13.05 14.11 14.13 14.23 . . .
BRENO, Italia, Stadio 07.52 07.52 . 07.57 07.57 07.57 . . 10.39 13.09 14.15 14.17 14.27 . . .

! ◔: Validità dell'orario 'Invernale Non Scolastico': 22>31/12/2025, 01>05/01, 16>17/02, 02>07/04, 02/05/2026. Con riserva di modifica. 'Winter time non-schooldays' timetable
validity: 22>31/12/2025, 01>05/01, 16>17/02, 02>07/04, 02/05/2026. Subject to modification. • 🛈: Da BIENNO Municipio a BRENO Stadio visionare anche il quadro orario della
linea LV071. From BIENNO Municipio to BRENO Stadio also view the timetable of the LV071 route. •
Note ✖Ve: Sospesa il venerdì. Suspended on Friday. • ✔Ve: Si effettua il venerdì. Scheduled on Friday.

  LV196   Castro - Darfo - Esine - Bienno - Breno



SABATO - Invernale Scolastico   SATURDAY - Winter time schooldays ▲ Sommario Summary    

 
ORARIO TIMETABLE

DAL FROM 01/12/2025
AL TO 06/06/2026

Corsa   VS196200 VS196202 VS196204 VS196206 VS196208 VS196210 VS196212 VS196214 VS196216 VS196218
Note   Ⓐ

BRENO, Italia, Stadio . . . 07.20 08.05 . 13.15 13.15 14.15 .
BRENO, Mazzini/Ghislandi, Municipio . . 07.18 07.22 08.07 . 13.17 13.17 14.17 .
BRENO, Ca' Bianca/fr. Plagne . . 07.22 07.26 08.11 . 13.21 . . .
BIENNO, Liberazione/Colture, Municipio 06.45 . 07.25 . 08.15 13.00 . . . 15.00
BERZO INFER., Umberto I/Platone 06.49 . 07.29 07.30 08.19 13.04 13.25 . . 15.04
MALEGNO, Del Lanico/fr. Cavour . . . . . . . 13.21 14.21 .
ESINE, Manzoni/fr. Patrioti 06.53 . 07.33 07.34 08.23 13.08 . 13.28 14.28 15.08
ESINE, Ospedale 06.55 . . . 08.25 13.10 . . 14.30 15.10
ESINE, Plemo, Maj/Ruc Zona Industriale 07.00 . . 07.38 08.30 13.15 . 13.32 14.35 15.15
ESINE, Sacca, Casa Bianca fr. Cimitero 07.04 . . 07.42 08.34 13.19 . 13.36 14.39 15.19
DARFO B.T., Montecchio, Garibaldi/Ponte 07.09 . . 07.47 08.39 13.24 . 13.41 14.44 15.24
DARFO B.T., Quarteroni/Petrarca 07.12 . . 07.50 08.42 13.27 13.36 13.44 14.47 15.27
DARFO B.T., FN, Tassara/Lorenzini . . . 07.52 08.44 . 13.38 13.46 . .
DARFO B.T., Alabarde/Galassi, Istituto . . 07.44 . . . . . . .
DARFO B.T., Medaglie d'Oro/Lorenzetti . . 07.52 07.56 08.46 . . 13.50 . .
     Corrispondenze con S70C
     DARFO B.T., Medaglie d'Oro/Lorenzetti . . 08.23 08.23 09.05 . . 14.05 . .
     ANGOLO T. ME, Caduti . . 08.40 08.40 09.20 . . 14.20 . .
GIANICO, Nazionale/Carobe 07.17 . . . 08.52 13.32 . . 14.52 15.32
ARTOGNE, XXV Aprile/Fermi 07.21 07.29 . . 08.56 13.36 . . 14.56 15.36
PIAN CAMUNO, FN, Galilei 07.23 07.31 . . 08.58 13.38 . . 14.58 15.38
PISOGNE, FN, D. Rimembranze/fr. Bettoni 07.31 . . . 09.05 13.46 . . 15.06 .
     Corrispondenze con LV115
     PISOGNE, FN, Delle Rimembranze/Bettoni . . . . 09.05 14.45 . . . .
     PISOGNE, Fraine, Boldini . . . . 09.30 15.10 . . . .
PISOGNE, Milano/Alighieri 07.33 . . . 09.08 13.48 . . 15.08 .
COSTA VOLPINO, Piano, Battisti/Pio' 07.38 . . . 09.13 13.53 . . 15.13 .
COSTA VOLPINO, Brede/fr. Pio', Zona Ind. . 07.35 . . . . . . . 15.42
COSTA VOLPINO, Nazionale/Zilocchi, Com. 07.40 07.38 . . 09.15 13.55 . . 15.15 15.47
LOVERE, XIII Martiri, fr. Imbarcad. P. 1 07.44 07.42 . . 09.19 13.59 . . 15.19 .
CASTRO, Roma, fr. Stablimento Lucchini 07.50 07.48 . . 09.25 14.05 . . 15.25 .

! ◔: Validità dell'orario 'Invernale Non Scolastico': 22>31/12/2025, 01>05/01, 16>17/02, 02>07/04, 02/05/2026. Con riserva di modifica. 'Winter time non-schooldays' timetable
validity: 22>31/12/2025, 01>05/01, 16>17/02, 02>07/04, 02/05/2026. Subject to modification. • 🛈: Da BRENO Stadio a BIENNO Municipio visionare anche il quadro orario della
linea LV071. From BRENO Stadio to BIENNO Municipio also view the timetable of the LV071 route. •
Note Ⓐ : Prosegue come S70C per SCHILPARIO Maj. Continues as S70C to SCHILPARIO Maj.

  LV196   Breno - Bienno - Esine - Darfo - Castro



SABATO - Invernale Scolastico   SATURDAY - Winter time schooldays ▲ Sommario Summary    

 
ORARIO TIMETABLE

DAL FROM 01/12/2025
AL TO 06/06/2026

Corsa   VS196201 VS196203 VS196205 VS196207 VS196209 VS196211 VS196213 VS196215 VS196217 VS196219 VS196221
Note  

CASTRO, Roma, Stablimento Lucchini 06.38 . . . . 08.20 . 12.05 13.05 . 14.05
LOVERE, XIII Martiri, Imbarcadero P. 1 06.41 . . . . 08.23 . 12.08 13.08 . 14.08
COSTA VOLPINO, Nazionale/Baiguini, Com. 06.45 07.17 . . . 08.27 . 12.12 13.12 . 14.12
COSTA VOLPINO, Brede/Pio', Zona Industr. . 07.21 . . . . . 12.16 . . .
COSTA VOLPINO, Piano, Battisti/fr. Pio' 06.47 . . . . 08.29 . . 13.14 . 14.14
PISOGNE, Milano/fr. Alighieri 06.52 . . . . 08.34 . . 13.19 . 14.19
PISOGNE, FN, Delle Rimembranze/Bettoni 06.54 . . . . 08.36 . . 13.21 . 14.21
     Corrispondenze con LV115
     PISOGNE, FN, Delle Rimembranze/Bettoni . . . . . 09.05 . . 13.21 . 14.45
     PISOGNE, Fraine, Boldini . . . . . 09.30 . . 13.46 . 15.10
PIAN CAMUNO, fr. FN, Galilei 07.02 07.26 . . . 08.44 . 12.21 13.29 . 14.29
ARTOGNE, XXV Aprile/Carducci 07.04 07.28 . . . 08.46 . 12.23 13.31 . 14.31
GIANICO, Nazionale/Marconi 07.08 . . . . 08.50 . 12.27 13.35 . 14.35
DARFO B.T., Medaglie d'Oro/Lorenzetti . . . . 07.25 08.57 09.57 . . 14.10 .
     Corrispondenze con S70C
     DARFO B.T., Medaglie d'Oro/Lorenzetti . . . . . 09.05 . . . . .
     ANGOLO T. ME, Caduti . . . . . 09.20 . . . . .
DARFO B.T., Alabarde/Galassi, Istituto . . . . . . . . . . .
DARFO B.T., Matteotti/Razziche 07.13 . . . 07.27 08.59 09.59 12.32 13.40 14.12 14.40
DARFO B.T., Montecchio, Garibaldi/Mazz. 07.16 . . . . 09.02 10.02 12.35 13.43 14.15 14.43
ESINE, Sacca, Casa Bianca Cimitero 07.21 . . . . 09.07 10.07 12.40 13.48 14.20 14.48
ESINE, Plemo, Maj/ fr. Ruc Zona Industr. 07.25 . . . . 09.11 10.11 12.44 13.52 14.24 14.52
BRENO, Italia, Stadio . . 07.20 07.20 . . . . . . .
BERZO INFER., Umberto I/Platone . . 07.30 07.30 . . . . . . .
ESINE, Manzoni/fr. Patrioti 07.29 . 07.35 07.35 . 09.15 10.15 12.48 13.56 14.28 14.56
ESINE, Ospedale 07.31 . . . . 09.17 10.17 . . . 14.58
MALEGNO, Del Lanico/Cavour 07.37 . 07.42 07.42 07.42 . . . . . .
BERZO INFER., Umberto I/S.Maria . . . . . 09.24 10.24 12.54 14.02 14.34 15.05
BIENNO, Liberazione/Contrizio, Municipio . . . . . 09.30 10.28 12.58 14.06 14.40 15.11
BRENO, Ca' Bianca/Plagne . . . . . . 10.31 13.01 14.09 . .
BRENO, Della Repubblica/Mazzini 07.45 . 07.50 07.50 07.50 . 10.35 13.05 14.13 . .
BRENO, Italia, Stadio 07.52 . 07.57 07.57 07.57 . 10.39 13.09 14.17 . .

! ◔: Validità dell'orario 'Invernale Non Scolastico': 22>31/12/2025, 01>05/01, 16>17/02, 02>07/04, 02/05/2026. Con riserva di modifica. 'Winter time non-schooldays' timetable
validity: 22>31/12/2025, 01>05/01, 16>17/02, 02>07/04, 02/05/2026. Subject to modification. • 🛈: Da BIENNO Municipio a BRENO Stadio visionare anche il quadro orario della
linea LV071. From BIENNO Municipio to BRENO Stadio also view the timetable of the LV071 route. •
Note

  LV196   Castro - Darfo - Esine - Bienno - Breno



LUNEDI'-VENERDI' - Invernale Non Scolastico   MONDAY-FRIDAY - Winter time non-schooldays ▲ Sommario Summary    

 
ORARIO TIMETABLE

DAL FROM 01/12/2025
AL TO 08/06/2026

Corsa   VS196300 VS196300B VS196302 VS196302B VS196304 VS196306

Note   ✔Ve ✖Ve ✔Ve ✖Ve
BRENO, Italia, Stadio . . . . . .
BRENO, Mazzini/Ghislandi, Municipio . . . . . .
BRENO, Ca' Bianca/fr. Plagne . . . . . .
BIENNO, Liberazione/Colture, Municipio 06.45 06.45 13.00 13.00 14.15 16.20
BERZO INFER., Umberto I/Platone 06.49 06.49 13.04 13.04 14.19 16.24
MALEGNO, Del Lanico/fr. Cavour . . . . . .
ESINE, Manzoni/fr. Patrioti 06.53 06.53 13.08 13.08 14.23 16.28
ESINE, Ospedale 06.55 06.55 13.10 13.10 14.25 16.30
ESINE, Plemo, Maj/Ruc Zona Industriale 07.00 07.00 13.15 13.15 14.30 16.35
ESINE, Sacca, Casa Bianca fr. Cimitero 07.04 07.04 13.19 13.19 14.34 16.39
DARFO B.T., Montecchio, Garibaldi/Ponte 07.09 07.09 13.24 13.24 14.39 16.44
DARFO B.T., Quarteroni/Petrarca 07.12 07.12 13.27 13.27 14.42 16.47
DARFO B.T., FN, Tassara/Lorenzini . . . . 14.44 .
DARFO B.T., Alabarde/Galassi, Istituto . . . . . .
DARFO B.T., Medaglie d'Oro/Lorenzetti . . . . 14.46 .
     Corrispondenze con S70C
     DARFO B.T., Medaglie d'Oro/Lorenzetti . . . . 15.35 .
     ANGOLO T. ME, Caduti . . . . 15.50 .
GIANICO, Nazionale/Carobe 07.17 07.17 13.32 13.32 14.52 16.52
ARTOGNE, XXV Aprile/Fermi 07.21 07.21 13.36 13.36 14.56 16.56
PIAN CAMUNO, FN, Galilei 07.23 07.23 13.38 13.38 14.58 16.58
PISOGNE, FN, D. Rimembranze/fr. Bettoni . 07.31 . 13.46 15.06 17.06
     Corrispondenze con LV115
     PISOGNE, FN, Delle Rimembranze/Bettoni . . . 14.22 . 18.05
     PISOGNE, Fraine, Boldini . . . 14.47 . 18.30
PISOGNE, Milano/Alighieri 07.31 07.33 13.46 13.48 15.08 17.08
COSTA VOLPINO, Piano, Battisti/Pio' 07.36 07.38 13.51 13.53 15.13 17.13
COSTA VOLPINO, Brede/fr. Pio', Zona Ind. . . . . . .
COSTA VOLPINO, Nazionale/Zilocchi, Com. 07.38 07.40 13.53 13.55 15.17 17.15
LOVERE, XIII Martiri, fr. Imbarcad. P. 1 07.42 07.44 13.57 13.59 . 17.19
CASTRO, Roma, fr. Stablimento Lucchini 07.48 07.50 14.03 14.05 . 17.25

! ◔: Validità dell'orario 'Invernale Non Scolastico': 22>31/12/2025, 01>05/01, 16>17/02, 02>07/04, 02/05/2026. Con riserva di modifica. 'Winter time non-schooldays' timetable
validity: 22>31/12/2025, 01>05/01, 16>17/02, 02>07/04, 02/05/2026. Subject to modification. • 🛈: Da BRENO Stadio a BIENNO Municipio visionare anche il quadro orario della
linea LV071. From BRENO Stadio to BIENNO Municipio also view the timetable of the LV071 route. •
Note ✔Ve: Si effettua il venerdì. Scheduled on Friday. • ✖Ve: Sospesa il venerdì. Suspended on Friday.

  LV196   Breno - Bienno - Esine - Darfo - Castro



LUNEDI'-VENERDI' - Invernale Non Scolastico   MONDAY-FRIDAY - Winter time non-schooldays ▲ Sommario Summary    

 
ORARIO TIMETABLE

DAL FROM 01/12/2025
AL TO 08/06/2026

Corsa   VS196301 VS196301B VS196303 VS196303B VS196305 VS196307

Note   ✖Ve ✔Ve ✔Ve ✖Ve
CASTRO, Roma, Stablimento Lucchini 08.20 08.22 13.05 13.05 14.05 17.30
LOVERE, XIII Martiri, Imbarcadero P. 1 08.23 08.25 13.08 13.08 14.08 17.33
COSTA VOLPINO, Nazionale/Baiguini, Com. 08.27 08.29 13.12 13.12 14.12 17.37
COSTA VOLPINO, Brede/Pio', Zona Industr. . . . . . .
COSTA VOLPINO, Piano, Battisti/fr. Pio' 08.29 08.31 13.14 13.14 14.14 17.39
PISOGNE, Milano/fr. Alighieri 08.34 08.36 13.19 13.19 14.19 17.44
PISOGNE, FN, Delle Rimembranze/Bettoni 08.36 . . 13.21 14.21 17.46
     Corrispondenze con LV115
     PISOGNE, FN, Delle Rimembranze/Bettoni ᛊ 09.05 . . . 14.22 18.05
     PISOGNE, Fraine, Boldini ᛊ 09.30 . . . 14.47 18.30
PIAN CAMUNO, fr. FN, Galilei 08.44 08.44 13.27 13.29 14.29 17.54
ARTOGNE, XXV Aprile/Carducci 08.46 08.46 13.29 13.31 14.31 17.56
GIANICO, Nazionale/Marconi 08.50 08.50 13.33 13.35 14.35 18.00
DARFO B.T., Medaglie d'Oro/Lorenzetti 08.57 08.57 . . . .
     Corrispondenze con S70C
     DARFO B.T., Medaglie d'Oro/Lorenzetti 09.05 09.05 . . . .
     ANGOLO T. ME, Caduti 09.20 09.20 . . . .
DARFO B.T., Alabarde/Galassi, Istituto . . . . . .
DARFO B.T., Matteotti/Razziche 08.59 08.59 13.38 13.40 14.40 18.05
DARFO B.T., Montecchio, Garibaldi/Mazz. 09.02 09.02 13.41 13.43 14.43 18.08
ESINE, Sacca, Casa Bianca Cimitero 09.07 09.07 13.46 13.48 14.48 18.13
ESINE, Plemo, Maj/ fr. Ruc Zona Industr. 09.11 09.11 13.50 13.52 14.52 18.17
BRENO, Italia, Stadio . . . . . .
BERZO INFER., Umberto I/Platone . . . . . .
ESINE, Manzoni/fr. Patrioti 09.15 09.15 13.54 13.56 14.56 18.21
ESINE, Ospedale 09.17 09.17 13.56 13.58 14.58 18.23
MALEGNO, Del Lanico/Cavour . . . . . .
BERZO INFER., Umberto I/S.Maria 09.24 09.24 14.03 14.05 15.05 18.30
BIENNO, Liberazione/Contrizio, Municipio 09.30 09.30 14.09 14.11 15.11 18.36
BRENO, Ca' Bianca/Plagne . . . . . .
BRENO, Della Repubblica/Mazzini . . . . . .
BRENO, Italia, Stadio . . . . . .

! ◔: Validità dell'orario 'Invernale Non Scolastico': 22>31/12/2025, 01>05/01, 16>17/02, 02>07/04, 02/05/2026. Con riserva di modifica. 'Winter time non-schooldays' timetable
validity: 22>31/12/2025, 01>05/01, 16>17/02, 02>07/04, 02/05/2026. Subject to modification. • 🛈: Da BIENNO Municipio a BRENO Stadio visionare anche il quadro orario della
linea LV071. From BIENNO Municipio to BRENO Stadio also view the timetable of the LV071 route. •
Note ✖Ve: Sospesa il venerdì. Suspended on Friday. • ✔Ve: Si effettua il venerdì. Scheduled on Friday.
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SABATO - Invernale Non Scolastico   SATURDAY - Winter time non-schooldays ▲ Sommario Summary    

 
ORARIO TIMETABLE

DAL FROM 01/12/2025
AL TO 08/06/2026

Corsa   VS196400 VS196402 VS196404
Note  

BRENO, Italia, Stadio . . .
BRENO, Mazzini/Ghislandi, Municipio . . .
BRENO, Ca' Bianca/fr. Plagne . . .
BIENNO, Liberazione/Colture, Municipio 06.45 13.00 14.15
BERZO INFER., Umberto I/Platone 06.49 13.04 14.19
MALEGNO, Del Lanico/fr. Cavour . . .
ESINE, Manzoni/fr. Patrioti 06.53 13.08 14.23
ESINE, Ospedale 06.55 13.10 14.25
ESINE, Plemo, Maj/Ruc Zona Industriale 07.00 13.15 14.30
ESINE, Sacca, Casa Bianca fr. Cimitero 07.04 13.19 14.34
DARFO B.T., Montecchio, Garibaldi/Ponte 07.09 13.24 14.39
DARFO B.T., Quarteroni/Petrarca 07.12 13.27 14.42
DARFO B.T., FN, Tassara/Lorenzini . . 14.44
DARFO B.T., Alabarde/Galassi, Istituto . . .
DARFO B.T., Medaglie d'Oro/Lorenzetti . . 14.46
     Corrispondenze con S70C
     DARFO B.T., Medaglie d'Oro/Lorenzetti . . 15.35
     ANGOLO T. ME, Caduti . . 15.50
GIANICO, Nazionale/Carobe 07.17 13.32 14.52
ARTOGNE, XXV Aprile/Fermi 07.21 13.36 14.56
PIAN CAMUNO, FN, Galilei 07.23 13.38 14.58
PISOGNE, FN, D. Rimembranze/fr. Bettoni 07.31 13.46 15.06
     Corrispondenze con LV115
     PISOGNE, FN, Delle Rimembranze/Bettoni . 14.22 .
     PISOGNE, Fraine, Boldini . 14.47 .
PISOGNE, Milano/Alighieri 07.33 13.48 15.08
COSTA VOLPINO, Piano, Battisti/Pio' 07.38 13.53 15.13
COSTA VOLPINO, Brede/fr. Pio', Zona Ind. . . .
COSTA VOLPINO, Nazionale/Zilocchi, Com. 07.40 13.55 15.17
LOVERE, XIII Martiri, fr. Imbarcad. P. 1 07.44 13.59 .
CASTRO, Roma, fr. Stablimento Lucchini 07.50 14.05 .

! ◔: Validità dell'orario 'Invernale Non Scolastico': 22>31/12/2025, 01>05/01, 16>17/02, 02>07/04, 02/05/2026. Con riserva di modifica. 'Winter time non-schooldays' timetable
validity: 22>31/12/2025, 01>05/01, 16>17/02, 02>07/04, 02/05/2026. Subject to modification. • 🛈: Da BRENO Stadio a BIENNO Municipio visionare anche il quadro orario della
linea LV071. From BRENO Stadio to BIENNO Municipio also view the timetable of the LV071 route. •
Note
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SABATO - Invernale Non Scolastico   SATURDAY - Winter time non-schooldays ▲ Sommario Summary    

 
ORARIO TIMETABLE

DAL FROM 01/12/2025
AL TO 08/06/2026

Corsa   VS196401 VS196403 VS196405
Note  

CASTRO, Roma, Stablimento Lucchini 08.20 13.05 14.05
LOVERE, XIII Martiri, Imbarcadero P. 1 08.23 13.08 14.08
COSTA VOLPINO, Nazionale/Baiguini, Com. 08.27 13.12 14.12
COSTA VOLPINO, Brede/Pio', Zona Industr. . . .
COSTA VOLPINO, Piano, Battisti/fr. Pio' 08.29 13.14 14.14
PISOGNE, Milano/fr. Alighieri 08.34 13.19 14.19
PISOGNE, FN, Delle Rimembranze/Bettoni 08.36 13.21 14.21
     Corrispondenze con LV115
     PISOGNE, FN, Delle Rimembranze/Bettoni 09.05 . 14.22
     PISOGNE, Fraine, Boldini 09.30 . 14.47
PIAN CAMUNO, fr. FN, Galilei 08.44 13.29 14.29
ARTOGNE, XXV Aprile/Carducci 08.46 13.31 14.31
GIANICO, Nazionale/Marconi 08.50 13.35 14.35
DARFO B.T., Medaglie d'Oro/Lorenzetti 08.57 . .
     Corrispondenze con S70C
     DARFO B.T., Medaglie d'Oro/Lorenzetti 09.05 . .
     ANGOLO T. ME, Caduti 09.20 . .
DARFO B.T., Alabarde/Galassi, Istituto . . .
DARFO B.T., Matteotti/Razziche 08.59 13.40 14.40
DARFO B.T., Montecchio, Garibaldi/Mazz. 09.02 13.43 14.43
ESINE, Sacca, Casa Bianca Cimitero 09.07 13.48 14.48
ESINE, Plemo, Maj/ fr. Ruc Zona Industr. 09.11 13.52 14.52
BRENO, Italia, Stadio . . .
BERZO INFER., Umberto I/Platone . . .
ESINE, Manzoni/fr. Patrioti 09.15 13.56 14.56
ESINE, Ospedale 09.17 13.58 14.58
MALEGNO, Del Lanico/Cavour . . .
BERZO INFER., Umberto I/S.Maria 09.24 14.05 15.05
BIENNO, Liberazione/Contrizio, Municipio 09.30 14.11 15.11
BRENO, Ca' Bianca/Plagne . . .
BRENO, Della Repubblica/Mazzini . . .
BRENO, Italia, Stadio . . .

! ◔: Validità dell'orario 'Invernale Non Scolastico': 22>31/12/2025, 01>05/01, 16>17/02, 02>07/04, 02/05/2026. Con riserva di modifica. 'Winter time non-schooldays' timetable
validity: 22>31/12/2025, 01>05/01, 16>17/02, 02>07/04, 02/05/2026. Subject to modification. • 🛈: Da BIENNO Municipio a BRENO Stadio visionare anche il quadro orario della
linea LV071. From BIENNO Municipio to BRENO Stadio also view the timetable of the LV071 route. •
Note
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